
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GREEN PARTY OF GEORGIA and)	Appeal from the United States
CONSTITUTION PARTY OF GEORGIA,)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Georgia
Plaintiffs-Appellants)	
)	
vs.)	No. 1:12-cv-01822-RWS
)	
STATE OF GEORGIA and BRIAN)	
KEMP, Georgia Secretary of State,)	The Honorable Richard W.
)	Story, U.S. District Judge,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding
)	

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Richard J. Whitney
Attorney at Law
Milwood Executive Suites
1400 North Wood Rd.
Murphysboro, IL 62966
Telephone: (618) 549-5159
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GREEN PARTY OF GEORGIA and)	Appeal from the United States
CONSTITUTION PARTY OF GEORGIA,)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Georgia
Plaintiffs-Appellants)	
)	
vs.)	No. 1:12-cv-01822-RWS
)	
STATE OF GEORGIA and BRIAN)	
KEMP, Georgia Secretary of State,)	The Honorable Richard W.
)	Story, U.S. District Judge,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding
)	

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentiii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Citations.....v

Table of Record References in the Brief..... vii

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction viii

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below 1

 C. Statement of Facts4

 D. Standard of Review6

Summary of Argument7

Argument.....7

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY, IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE HISTORICAL RECORD OF BALLOT ACCESS EFFORTS IN GEORGIA, AND, ABOVE ALL, IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THAT SPECIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS ARISE WITH RESPECT TO CANDIDATES FOR PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES. ..7

 A. Scope of this Review7

B. Georgia’s Statutory Scheme	9
C. The Constitutional Framework: Strict Scrutiny Applies	10
D. The Court Below Erred in Failing to Consider the Actual and Comparative History of Ballot Access Efforts in Georgia	13
E. The Court Below Failed to Consider the Special Constitutional Considerations That Arise in Presidential Elections	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767, 94 S. Ct. 1296 (1974)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564 (1983).....	11, 12, 16-17, 19
<i>Artes-Roy v. City of Aspen</i> , 31 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Bender v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir.1985).....	17, 19
<i>Borrero v. City of Chicago</i> , 456 F.3d 698 (2006)	8
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567, 120 S. Ct. 2402 (2000)	11
<i>Cartwright v. Barnes</i> , 304 F. 3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 19
<i>Coffield v. Kemp</i> , 599 F. 3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 19
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1013 (1989).....	12, 15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Finch v. City of Vernon</i> , 845 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1988).....	vii
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173, 99 S. Ct. 983 (1979)	13
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431, 91 S. Ct. 1970 (1971).....	14-17, 19
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Lloyd Corp., Limited v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551, 92 S. Ct. 2219 (1972).....	16
<i>McCrary v. Poythress</i> , 638 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 865, 102 S.Ct. 325, 70 L.Ed.2d 165 (1981)	17
<i>McGinley v. Houston</i> , 361 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189, 107 S. Ct. 533 (1986).....	11
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 112 S. Ct. 698 (1992).....	13
<i>"R" Best Produce, Inc. v. Disapio</i> , 540 F.3d 115 (2nd Cir., 2008)	8
<i>Shugart v. Chapman</i> , 366 Fed. Appx. 4, No. 09-14250 (11th Cir. Feb 10, 2010).....	18-19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274 (1974)	13, 15
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17-19
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 107 S. Ct. 544 (1986).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Relationserve Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)	6, 9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 30, 89 S. Ct. 5, 10 (1968).....	11, 14

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b)	vii, 4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59 (e)	vii, viii
Fed. R. App. Proc. 3, 4, 26.....	viii
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1
U.S. Const. Art. I § 4.....	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-170.....	2, 9, 15
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-180.....	2, 9-10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	2, 3
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-2(21)	10

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF

<u>Brief Page #</u>		<u>Docket #</u>
1	Complaint	1
2	Motion to Dismiss	4
2, 9, 14, 15	Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss	4-1
3	Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, with Supporting Brief (as single document)	5
3-5, 14	Affidavit of Hugh Esco	5-1
3-5	Affidavit of Ronne G. Haag	5-2
3-5, 14	Affidavit of Garland Favarito	5-3
3-5, 14	Affidavit of Richard Winger	5-4
4, 8 15	Order Granting Motion to Dismiss	10
4,8	Motion for Reconsideration, with Supporting Brief (as single document)	12
4, 8	Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration	14
4, 7-8	Notice of Appeal	15
